

NO. 35140-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JONATHAN O. JOHNS, individually, and DAVID
W. LYNCH and JENNIFER LYNCH, husband and
wife,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS and COYOTE RIDGE
CORRECTION CENTER,

Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COYOTE RIDGE
CORRECTIONS CENTER**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CARL P. WARRING
WSBA #27164
CATHERINE HENDRICKS
WSBA No. 16311
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant State of
Washington, Department of
Corrections
1116 West Riverside Ave
Spokane, WA 99201
509-456-2773
509-458-3548 – FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
	A. Statement of Facts.....	6
	1. The Incident on September 11, 2012.....	6
	2. Inmate Schawn Cruze.....	8
	3. Inmate David Kopp.....	13
	4. Officer Jonathan Johns.....	14
	5. Sergeant David Lynch.....	14
	B. Procedural Posture.....	14
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
	B. CR 56(e) Limits the Admissibility of Evidence at Summary Judgment.....	20
	C. Employers Are Immune from Litigation Under the Industrial Insurance Act (IIA).....	24
	1. The IIA Is Expansive Legislation Meant to Be Used to the Exclusion of “Every Other Remedy”.....	25
	2. The “Deliberate Intent to Injure” Exception Is Narrowly Tailored to Discourage Litigation.....	28

3.	Actual Knowledge that Injury Is Certain to Occur Requires Knowledge that the Specific Employee Will Be Injured and Cannot Involve Chance	30
4.	The Department Did Not Have Actual Knowledge that Officer Johns or Lynch Were Certain To Be Injured By Cruze or Kopp Because an Offender's Actions and Choices Are Not Certain	38
5.	Willful Disregard of Certain Injury Cannot Be Measured Under A Negligence Standard and Employer Action Defeats the Willful Disregard <i>Birklid</i> Prong	39
6.	The Department Did Not Willfully Disregard Actual Knowledge of Certain Injury: the Staff Was Warned About Cruze and Johns and Lynch Were Trained to Handle Assaultive Inmates in a Dangerous Work Environment	42
D.	Trial Court's Decision to Deny DOC IIA Immunity Imperils the Agency's Ability to Classify and House Inmates in State Correctional Facilities	43
VII.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	19
<i>Baker v. Schatz</i> , 80 Wn. App. 775, 912 P.2d 501 (1996).....	39
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	passim
<i>Brame v. W. State Hosp.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 740, 150 P.3d 637 (2007).....	passim
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009).....	16, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....	20
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	21, 23
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	20
<i>Garibay v. Advanced Silicon Materials, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 231, 159 P.3d 494 (2007).....	19, 29, 31
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 530, 89 P.3d 302 (2004).....	28
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.2d (2001).....	40
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	45

<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014).....	19, 23
<i>Kenco Enters. Nw., LLC v. Wiese</i> , 172 Wn. App. 607, 291 P.3d 261.....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1996).....	44, 45
<i>Michelbrink v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 414, 363 P.3d 6 (2015).....	39, 40
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1974).....	45
<i>Renfro v. Kaur</i> , 156 Wn. App. 655, 235 P.3d 800 (2010).....	21
<i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865.....	21
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2008).....	21
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 812, 295 P.3d 328 (2013).....	27
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472, 115 S. Ct. 2293, 132 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1995).....	45
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn. App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	26, 31
<i>Shellenbarger v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 41, 109 P.3d (2004).....	31
<i>Stenger v. Starwood School Dist.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 802, 977 P.2d 660 (1999).....	40
<i>Stertz v. Indus. Ins. Comm'n of Washington</i> , 91 Wn. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916).....	26

<i>Tilly v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 148, 324 P.2d 432 (1958).....	26
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 119 Wn. App. 95, 79 P.3d 18 (2003).....	36, 41
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	passim
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014).....	27, 39
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	19
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	20
Statutes	
RCW 51.04.010	passim
RCW 51.04.020	16
RCW 51.04.090	28
RCW 51.24.020	1, 5, 29
RCW 51.32.010	26, 27
Rules	
CR 56	19
CR 56(e).....	20, 21
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	5, 18
Regulations	

WAC 137-25-020..... 9
